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1.  sz1 Sex of respondent 

The variable has 1000 valid values (missing: 0). 

Frequency table* 
Sz1 N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

man 466 47 466 47 

woman 534 53 1000 100 

Total 1000 100 1000 100 

*weighted values 

Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

2. sz2 Can you tell me your year of birth, please? 

The variable has 1000 valid values (missing: 0). 

Descriptive statistics* 
Variable w.mean w.median w.sd w.var w.min w.max 

Sz2 1966 1966 18 315 1923 1996 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

3. sz3 What is/was your father’s/stepfather’s highest 
education? 

The variable has 991 valid values (missing: 9). 

Frequency table* 
Sz3 N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

max primary school (8 classes) 323 33 323 33 

vocational school 303 31 626 63 

grammar school/secondary school 241 24 867 88 

university/college diploma 115 12 983 99 

did not know his/her father 8 0.8 991 100 

Total 991 100 991 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

4. sz4 What is/was your father’s/stepfather’s typical work? 

The variable has 979 valid values (missing: 21). 

Frequency table* 
Sz4 N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

unskilled, semi-skilled worker 233 24 233 24 

agricultural laborer 111 11 344 35 

skilled worker 364 37 708 72 

craftsman, small trader, self-employed individual 63 6 771 79 

farmer/self-employed in agriculture 11 1 782 80 

office, administrative staff and other non-manual 62 6 844 86 

professional with no subordinates 87 9 931 95 

lower and middle management 36 4 967 98 

senior manager (at least 20 staff) 11 1 978 100 

he never worked 4 0.4 982 100 

Total 982 100 982 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

5. sz5 What is/was your mother’s/stepmother’s highest 
education? 

The variable has 985 valid values (missing: 15). 

Frequency table* 
Sz5 N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

max primary school (8 classes) 436 44 436 44 

vocational school 224 23 660 67 

grammar school/secondary school 242 25 902 92 

university/college diploma 79 8 981 100 

did not know his/her father 2 0.2 984 100 

Total 984 100 984 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

6. sz6 What is/was your mother/stepmother’s typical 
work? 

The variable has 987 valid values (missing: 13). 

Frequency table* 
Sz6 N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

unskilled, semi-skilled worker 222 22 222 22 

agricultural laborer 117 12 339 34 

skilled worker 230 23 569 58 

craftsman, small trader, self-employed individual 37 4 606 61 

farmer/self-employed in agriculture 6 0.6 612 62 

office, administrative staff and other non-manual 163 16 775 78 

professional with no subordinates 86 9 861 87 

lower and middle management 11 1 871 88 

senior manager (at least 20 staff) 2 0.2 873 88 

he never worked 116 12 989 100 

Total 989 100 989 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

7. sz7 What is your highest education? 

The variable has 999 valid values (missing: 1). 

Frequency table* 
Sz7 N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

less than eight classes 48 5 48 5 

primary school (8 classes) 239 24 287 29 

vocational school 222 22 508 51 

grammar school/secondary school 313 31 822 82 

college/technical school (higher education) 121 12 943 94 

university diploma 56 6 998 100 

Total 998 100 998 100 

*weighted values 



42 
 

Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

8. sz8 Do you speak any foreign languages? 

The variable has 999 valid values (missing: 1). 

Frequency table* 
Sz8 N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

no 682 68 682 68 

yes 317 32 999 100 

Total 999 100 999 100 

*weighted values 

Chart* 

 

*weighted values 
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9. sz9 Do you work? (Are you currently engaged in a gainful 
occupation - detailed) 

The variable has 997 valid values (missing: 3). 

Frequency table* 

Sz9 N % 
Cumul. 

N 
Cumul. 

% 

yes full time 454 46 454 46 

yes, part time 36 4 490 49 

retirement, pension (old-age, disability, widowhood, 
etc..) 

308 31 798 80 

unemployment 60 6 858 86 

public work (part time, subsistence wage) 5 0.5 863 87 

maternity leave 33 3 896 90 

housewife 11 1 907 91 

student 80 8 988 99 

other dependent 10 1 998 100 

Total 998 100 998 100 

*weighted values 

Chart* 

 

*weighted values 
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10. sz9 Do you work? (Are you currently engaged in a gainful 
occupation - dummy) 

The variable has 1000 valid values (missing: 0). 

Frequency table* 
sz9_1 N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

yes 491 49 491 49 

no 509 51 1000 100 

Total 1000 100 1000 100 

*weighted values 

Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

11. sz9a Full or part-time occupation 

The variable has 529 valid values (missing: 471). 

Frequency table* 
Sz9a N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

yes full time 455 93 455 93 

yes, part time 36 7 491 100 

Total 491 100 491 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

12. sz9b Non-working activities 

The variable has 470 valid values (missing: 530). 

Frequency table* 

Sz9b N % 
Cumul. 

N 
Cumul. 

% 

retirement, pension (old-age, disability, widowhood, 
etc..) 

308 61 308 61 

unemployment 61 12 369 73 

public work (part time, subsistence wage) 5 1 374 74 

maternity leave 33 6 407 80 

housewife 11 2 418 82 

student 80 16 498 98 

other dependent 10 2 508 100 

Total 508 100 508 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

13. sz10 What is (was) your employment relationship? Are 
(were) you employed or independent? 

The variable has 932 valid values (missing: 68). 

Frequency table* 

Sz10 N % 
Cumul. 

N 
Cumul. 

% 

state company 214 23 214 23 

government (public workers) 69 8 283 31 

public administration (judiciary bodies, armed 
forces) 

32 4 315 34 

public services (eg. health, education; public 
employees) 

99 11 415 45 

domestic private company 216 24 631 69 

international private company 67 7 698 76 

small business 99 11 797 87 

self-employed 63 7 861 94 

other 55 6 916 100 

Total 916 100 916 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

14. sz11.1a Card X. Please think of all the jobs that applied 
during your career: what kind of jobs, positions did you 
work at? Considering the whole of your life choose from 
the card which is (was) the most typical (1) 

The variable has 930 valid values (missing: 70). 

Frequency table* 
Sz11_1a N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

unskilled, semi-skilled worker 191 21 191 21 

agricultural laborer 43 5 234 26 

skilled workers 227 25 461 50 

foreman, technician 28 3 489 53 

self-employed (contractor, craftsman, retailer) 26 3 515 56 

self-employed in agriculture 3 0.3 517 57 

service worker 58 6 575 63 

office, administrative staff and other non-manual 142 16 717 78 

professional with no subordinates 108 12 825 90 

lower and middle management executive 26 3 852 93 

senior manager (at least 20 staff) 7 0.8 858 94 

intellectual self-employed, freelance 20 2 879 96 
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other 36 4 914 100 

Total 914 100 914 100 

*weighted values 

Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

15. sz11.2a Card X. Please think of all the jobs that applied 
during your career: what kind of jobs, positions did you 
work at (2) 

The variable has 924 valid values (missing: 76). 

Frequency table* 
Sz11_2a N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

unskilled, semi-skilled worker 62 7 62 7 

agricultural laborer 42 5 104 11 

skilled workers 48 5 152 17 

foreman, technician 25 3 177 20 
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self-employed (contractor, craftsman, retailer) 16 2 193 21 

self-employed in agriculture 3 0.4 197 22 

service worker 52 6 249 27 

office, administrative staff and other non-manual 38 4 287 32 

professional with no subordinates 27 3 314 35 

lower and middle management executive 15 2 329 36 

intellectual self-employed, freelance 8 0.9 338 37 

other 27 3 365 40 

not any more 542 60 907 100 

Total 907 100 907 100 

*weighted values 

Chart* 

 

*weighted values 
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16. sz11.3a Card X. Please think of all the jobs that applied 
during your career: what kind of jobs, positions did you 
work at (3) 

The variable has 923 valid values (missing: 77). 

Frequency table* 
Sz11_3a N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

unskilled, semi-skilled worker 11 1 11 1 

agricultural laborer 8 0.9 19 2 

skilled workers 22 2 42 5 

foreman, technician 10 1 52 6 

self-employed (contractor, craftsman, retailer) 10 1 62 7 

self-employed in agriculture 3 0.4 65 7 

service worker 26 3 91 10 

office, administrative staff and other non-manual 10 1 101 11 

professional with no subordinates 16 2 117 13 

lower and middle management executive 10 1 127 14 

senior manager (at least 20 staff) 4 0.4 131 14 

intellectual self-employed, freelance 4 0.4 134 15 

other 17 2 151 17 

not any more 756 83 908 100 

Total 908 100 908 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

17. sz11_1b Please, from this card, select the type of work 
scope, schedule, job position you would like to spend 
longer time after your studies? 

The variable has 55 valid values (missing: 945). 

Frequency table* 
Sz11_1b N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

unskilled, semi-skilled worker 4 5 4 5 

skilled workers 2 3 6 8 

foreman, technician 2 3 8 11 

self-employed (contractor, craftsman, retailer) 10 15 18 25 

service worker 4 5 22 31 

office, administrative staff and other non-manual 7 9 29 40 

professional with no subordinates 21 29 49 69 

lower and middle management executive 6 8 55 77 
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senior manager (at least 20 staff) 3 4 58 81 

intellectual self-employed, freelance 9 13 67 94 

other 5 6 71 100 

Total 71 100 71 100 

*weighted values 

Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

18. sz11_b Please, from this card, select the type of work 
scope, schedule, job position you would like to spend 
longer time after your studies? 

The variable has 58 valid values (missing: 942). 

Frequency table* 
Sz11_2b N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

agricultural laborer 2 3 2 3 

skilled workers 3 4 5 7 
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foreman, technician 0.6 0.8 6 8 

self-employed (contractor, craftsman, retailer) 2 3 8 10 

service worker 4 5 12 16 

office, administrative staff and other non-manual 5 7 17 22 

professional with no subordinates 9 12 26 35 

lower and middle management executive 9 12 35 47 

senior manager (at least 20 staff) 3 4 38 51 

intellectual self-employed, freelance 14 18 51 69 

other 0.7 0.9 52 70 

not any more 23 30 75 100 

Total 75 100 75 100 

*weighted values 

Chart* 

 

*weighted values 
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19. sz11_2c Please, from this card, select the type of work 
scope, schedule, job position you would like to spend 
longer time after your studies? 

The variable has 60 valid values (missing: 940). 

Frequency table* 
Sz11_3b N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

foreman, technician 2 2 2 2 

self-employed (contractor, craftsman, retailer) 2 2 4 5 

service worker 1 1 5 6 

office, administrative staff and other non-manual 4 5 8 11 

professional with no subordinates 6 8 14 18 

lower and middle management executive 3 4 17 22 

senior manager (at least 20 staff) 7 9 24 31 

intellectual self-employed, freelance 6 8 30 39 

not any more 47 61 77 100 

Total 77 100 77 100 

*weighted values 



55 
 

Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

20. sz12 And what is your current / most recent job title and 
job function? 

The variable has 889 valid values (missing: 111). 

Frequency table* 
Sz12 N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

unskilled, semi-skilled worker 195 22 195 22 

agricultural laborer 31 4 226 26 

skilled workers 197 23 423 48 

foreman, technician 23 3 446 51 

self-employed (contractor, craftsman, retailer) 44 5 489 56 

self-employed in agriculture 4 0.4 493 57 

service worker 76 9 570 65 

office, administrative staff and other non-manual 133 15 702 80 

professional with no subordinates 107 12 809 93 
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lower and middle management executive 33 4 841 96 

senior manager (at least 20 staff) 11 1 852 98 

intellectual self-employed, freelance 21 2 873 100 

Total 873 100 873 100 

*weighted values 

Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

21. sz13_1 And are there other occupational affiliations, may 
be attached to other working or just social connections 
(1) 

The variable has 983 valid values (missing: 17). 

Frequency table* 
Sz13_1 N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

unskilled, semi-skilled worker 93 9 93 9 

agricultural laborer 39 4 132 13 
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skilled workers 189 19 321 33 

foreman, technician 28 3 349 35 

self-employed (contractor, craftsman, retailer) 39 4 388 39 

self-employed in agriculture 5 0.5 393 40 

service worker 35 4 427 43 

office, administrative staff and other non-manual 56 6 483 49 

professional with no subordinates 50 5 534 54 

lower and middle management executive 9 0.9 543 55 

senior manager (at least 20 staff) 4 0.4 547 56 

intellectual self-employed, freelance 16 2 563 57 

not 420 43 983 100 

Total 983 100 983 100 

*weighted values 

Chart* 

 

*weighted values 
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22. sz13_2 And are there other occupational affiliations, may 
be attached to other working or just social connections 
(2) 

The variable has 219 valid values (missing: 781). 

Frequency table* 
Sz13_2 N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

agricultural laborer 7 3 7 3 

skilled workers 25 12 32 15 

foreman, technician 4 2 36 17 

self-employed (contractor, craftsman, retailer) 35 16 71 33 

self-employed in agriculture 7 3 78 36 

service worker 28 13 106 49 

office, administrative staff and other non-manual 56 26 162 75 

professional with no subordinates 32 15 194 90 

lower and middle management executive 14 7 208 96 

senior manager (at least 20 staff) 6 3 213 99 

intellectual self-employed, freelance 2 1 215 100 

Total 215 100 215 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

23. sz13_3 And are there other occupational affiliations, may 
be attached to other working or just social connections 
(3) 

The variable has 149 valid values (missing: 851). 

Frequency table* 
Sz13_3 N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

skilled workers 5 4 5 4 

foreman, technician 0.5 0.3 6 4 

self-employed (contractor, craftsman, retailer) 3 2 9 6 

self-employed in agriculture 2 1 10 7 

service worker 10 7 21 14 

office, administrative staff and other non-manual 33 22 53 36 

professional with no subordinates 28 19 81 55 

lower and middle management executive 25 17 106 72 
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senior manager (at least 20 staff) 11 7 116 79 

intellectual self-employed, freelance 31 21 148 100 

Total 148 100 148 100 

*weighted values 

Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

24. sz14_1a And again, all the jobs in mind, now think of 
what areas, sectors they belonged to. Please select from 
this card again: which one would you mention regarding 
your life as the most typical (1) 

The variable has 887 valid values (missing: 113). 
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Frequency table* 

Sz14_1a N % 
Cumul. 

N 
Cumul. 

% 

manufacturing 97 11 97 11 

mining, metallurgy, chemical industry 29 3 126 14 

construction 90 10 216 25 

agriculture, forestry 88 10 304 35 

water management, environmental protection 12 1 316 36 

transport, storage, logistics 53 6 369 42 

postal service, communication 20 2 389 45 

catering, tourism, accommodation services 43 5 432 50 

personal services 55 6 487 56 

(small) trade, repair service 76 9 563 65 

wholesale, export and import 12 1 575 66 

police, military, public security forces, 17 2 592 68 

private security, guard, service 4 0.4 596 68 

competitive sports 2 0.3 598 69 

finance, insurance, real estate, consulting 20 2 618 71 

information technology, computer science 9 1 628 72 

marketing, advertising, promotion 0.6 0.07 628 72 

press, media, communication 6 0.6 634 73 

education, education (primary and secondary, 
nursery, kindergarten) 

52 6 686 79 

higher education, scientific research and experimental 
development 

4 0.5 691 79 

public collections, public education 7 0.7 697 80 

arts, entertainment 7 0.8 704 81 

arts (shape, fashion, etc.) design 2 0.2 706 81 

health, medicine 37 4 743 85 

social work, nursing 15 2 758 87 

judiciary 2 0.2 760 87 

state, public administration, local governments 45 5 805 92 

NGO associations , community advocacy, policy 1 0.1 806 93 

other sectors, branches 65 7 870 100 

Total 870 100 870 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 
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25. sz14_2a And again, all the jobs in mind, now think of 
what areas, sectors they belonged to (2) 

The variable has 912 valid values (missing: 88). 

Frequency table* 

Sz14_2a N % 
Cumul. 

N 
Cumul. 

% 

manufacturing 41 5 41 5 

mining, metallurgy, chemical industry 11 1 52 6 

construction 32 4 84 9 

agriculture, forestry 29 3 112 13 

water management, environmental protection 6 0.7 119 13 

transport, storage, logistics 20 2 139 16 

postal service, communication 5 0.5 144 16 

catering, tourism, accommodation services 15 2 159 18 

personal services 25 3 184 21 

(small) trade, repair service 30 3 215 24 

wholesale, export and import 15 2 229 26 

police, military, public security forces, 3 0.3 232 26 

private security, guard, service 4 0.5 236 26 

finance, insurance, real estate, consulting 12 1 249 28 

information technology, computer science 4 0.4 252 28 

marketing, advertising, promotion 2 0.3 255 28 

education, education (primary and secondary, nursery, 
kindergarten) 

8 0.9 263 29 

higher education, scientific research and experimental 
development 

3 0.4 266 30 

public collections, public education 2 0.2 268 30 

arts, entertainment 6 0.7 274 31 

arts (shape, fashion, etc.) design 1 0.2 276 31 

health, medicine 11 1 286 32 

social work, nursing 6 0.7 292 33 

judiciary 3 0.4 296 33 

state, public administration, local governments 12 1 308 34 

other sectors, branches 24 3 332 37 

not any more 563 63 895 100 

Total 895 100 895 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 
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26. sz14_3a And again, all the jobs in mind, now think of 
what areas, sectors they belonged to (3) 

The variable has 903 valid values (missing: 97). 

Frequency table* 

Sz14_3a N % 
Cumul. 

N 
Cumul. 

% 

manufacturing 11 1 11 1 

mining, metallurgy, chemical industry 2 0.2 13 2 

construction 7 0.8 20 2 

agriculture, forestry 8 0.9 29 3 

water management, environmental protection 2 0.3 31 4 

transport, storage, logistics 12 1 43 5 

postal service, communication 6 0.7 49 6 

catering, tourism, accommodation services 17 2 66 7 

personal services 11 1 78 9 

(small) trade, repair service 8 0.9 85 10 

wholesale, export and import 8 0.9 93 11 

police, military, public security forces, 2 0.2 95 11 

private security, guard, service 1 0.1 97 11 

competitive sports 0.6 0.07 97 11 

finance, insurance, real estate, consulting 6 0.7 104 12 

information technology, computer science 5 0.5 108 12 

marketing, advertising, promotion 1 0.1 109 12 

press, media, communication 0.6 0.07 110 12 

education, education (primary and secondary, 
nursery, kindergarten) 

4 0.5 114 13 

public collections, public education 0.8 0.09 115 13 

arts, entertainment 6 0.7 121 14 

arts (shape, fashion, etc.) design 2 0.2 123 14 

health, medicine 9 1 132 15 

social work, nursing 5 0.6 137 15 

judiciary 1 0.1 138 16 

state, public administration, local governments 4 0.5 142 16 

other sectors, branches 14 2 156 18 

not any more 731 82 887 100 

Total 887 100 887 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 
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27. sz14_1b Please, from this card, select the area, sector, 
which you will target after your studies (1) 

The variable has 55 valid values (missing: 945). 

Frequency table* 

Sz14_1b N % 
Cumul. 

N 
Cumul. 

% 

manufacturing 2 2 2 2 

construction 4 5 5 8 

agriculture, forestry 3 5 9 13 

water management, environmental protection 2 3 11 15 

catering, tourism, accommodation services 8 11 19 26 

personal services 3 4 21 30 

wholesale, export and import 1 2 23 32 

private security, guard, service 2 2 24 34 

competitive sports 2 2 26 37 

finance, insurance, real estate, consulting 3 5 29 42 

information technology, computer science 14 20 43 61 

marketing, advertising, promotion 2 3 45 64 

education, education (primary and secondary, nursery, 
kindergarten) 

3 4 48 69 

higher education, scientific research and experimental 
development 

6 9 54 77 

arts, entertainment 2 3 57 81 

health, medicine 4 6 61 86 

judiciary 3 4 64 90 

state, public administration, local governments 3 4 67 94 

NGO associations , community advocacy, policy 2 3 68 97 

other sectors, branches 2 3 71 100 

Total 71 100 71 100 

*weighted values 



68 
 

Chart* 

 

*weighted values 
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28. sz14_2b Please, from this card, select the area, sector, 
which you will target after your studies (2) 

The variable has 58 valid values (missing: 942). 

Frequency table* 

Sz14_2b N % 
Cumul. 

N 
Cumul. 

% 

manufacturing 2 3 2 3 

mining, metallurgy, chemical industry 2 2 4 5 

water management, environmental protection 1 2 5 7 

transport, storage, logistics 3 5 9 11 

catering, tourism, accommodation services 2 3 10 14 

personal services 7 10 18 24 

(small) trade, repair service 1 2 19 25 

police, military, public security forces, 4 5 23 30 

finance, insurance, real estate, consulting 7 9 29 39 

information technology, computer science 4 6 34 45 

marketing, advertising, promotion 1 1 35 46 

press, media, communication 4 5 39 51 

education, education (primary and secondary, nursery, 
kindergarten) 

2 3 41 54 

arts, entertainment 2 2 42 56 

state, public administration, local governments 5 7 47 63 

not any more 28 37 75 100 

Total 75 100 75 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 
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29. sz14_3b Please, from this card, select the area, sector, 
which you will targetafter your studies (3) 

The variable has 56 valid values (missing: 944). 

Frequency table* 
Sz14_3b N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

manufacturing 1 2 1 2 

construction 0.9 1 2 3 

transport, storage, logistics 2 2 4 6 

catering, tourism, accommodation services 2 3 6 8 

personal services 1 2 7 10 

(small) trade, repair service 2 3 9 13 

wholesale, export and import 2 2 11 15 

information technology, computer science 2 2 12 17 

public collections, public education 3 4 15 21 

state, public administration, local governments 1 2 17 23 

NGO associations , community advocacy, policy 1 2 18 25 

other sectors, branches 3 4 21 29 

not any more 52 71 72 100 

Total 72 100 72 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 
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30. sz15. And which is your current / most recent 
employment sector, area? 

The variable has 873 valid values (missing: 127). 

Frequency table* 

Sz15 N % 
Cumul. 

N 
Cumul. 

% 

manufacturing 89 10 89 10 

mining, metallurgy, chemical industry 24 3 113 13 

construction 79 9 192 22 

agriculture, forestry 67 8 259 30 

water management, environmental protection 16 2 275 32 

transport, storage, logistics 49 6 324 38 

postal service, communication 22 3 346 41 

catering, tourism, accommodation services 47 5 392 46 

personal services 42 5 434 51 

(small) trade, repair service 67 8 501 59 

wholesale, export and import 21 2 522 61 

police, military, public security forces, 18 2 540 63 

private security, guard, service 3 0.3 543 64 

competitive sports 2 0.2 545 64 

finance, insurance, real estate, consulting 19 2 564 66 

information technology, computer science 6 0.7 569 67 

marketing, advertising, promotion 4 0.4 573 67 

press, media, communication 4 0.5 577 68 

education, education (primary and secondary, nursery, 
kindergarten) 

53 6 630 74 

higher education, scientific research and experimental 
development 

3 0.4 633 74 

public collections, public education 4 0.5 636 75 

arts, entertainment 4 0.5 641 75 

arts (shape, fashion, etc.) design 4 0.5 645 76 

health, medicine 43 5 688 81 

social work, nursing 20 2 708 83 

judiciary 5 0.6 713 83 

state, public administration, local governments 48 6 760 89 

NGO associations , community advocacy, policy 2 0.3 762 89 

other sectors, branches 91 11 854 100 

Total 854 100 854 100 
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*weighted values 

Chart* 

 

*weighted values 
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31. sz16_1 Any other affiliations in addition - employment 
sector, area (1) 

The variable has 760 valid values (missing: 240). 

Frequency table* 

Sz16_1 N % 
Cumul. 

N 
Cumul. 

% 

manufacturing 98 13 98 13 

mining, metallurgy, chemical industry 31 4 129 17 

construction 113 15 242 32 

agriculture, forestry 82 11 324 42 

water management, environmental protection 15 2 340 44 

transport, storage, logistics 48 6 388 51 

postal service, communication 23 3 411 54 

catering, tourism, accommodation services 44 6 455 59 

personal services 47 6 502 65 

(small) trade, repair service 29 4 531 69 

wholesale, export and import 14 2 545 71 

police, military, public security forces, 5 0.6 550 72 

private security, guard, service 2 0.3 553 72 

competitive sports 0.7 0.1 553 72 

finance, insurance, real estate, consulting 11 1 564 74 

information technology, computer science 16 2 580 76 

marketing, advertising, promotion 3 0.4 583 76 

press, media, communication 2 0.2 585 76 

education, education (primary and secondary, 
nursery, kindergarten) 

40 5 625 82 

higher education, scientific research and experimental 
development 

4 0.5 629 82 

public collections, public education 5 0.6 634 83 

arts, entertainment 5 0.7 639 83 

arts (shape, fashion, etc.) design 3 0.4 642 84 

health, medicine 16 2 658 86 

social work, nursing 12 2 670 87 

judiciary 6 0.8 676 88 

state, public administration, local governments 19 2 695 91 

NGO associations , community advocacy, policy 0.4 0.06 695 91 

other sectors, branches 72 9 767 100 

Total 767 100 767 100 
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*weighted values 

Chart* 

 

*weighted values 
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32. sz16_2 Any other affiliations in addition - employment 
sector, area (1) 

The variable has 285 valid values (missing: 715). 

Frequency table* 

Sz16_2 N % 
Cumul. 

N 
Cumul. 

% 

mining, metallurgy, chemical industry 3 1 3 1 

construction 14 5 17 6 

agriculture, forestry 17 6 34 12 

water management, environmental protection 3 1 37 13 

transport, storage, logistics 23 8 61 21 

postal service, communication 4 1 65 22 

catering, tourism, accommodation services 15 5 80 28 

personal services 18 6 98 34 

(small) trade, repair service 25 9 123 42 

wholesale, export and import 5 2 127 44 

police, military, public security forces, 5 2 132 46 

private security, guard, service 3 0.9 135 47 

competitive sports 4 1 139 48 

finance, insurance, real estate, consulting 13 5 152 53 

information technology, computer science 14 5 166 58 

marketing, advertising, promotion 3 0.9 169 58 

education, education (primary and secondary, nursery, 
kindergarten) 

26 9 194 67 

higher education, scientific research and experimental 
development 

4 1 198 69 

public collections, public education 3 1 202 70 

arts, entertainment 5 2 207 72 

arts (shape, fashion, etc.) design 3 1 210 73 

health, medicine 35 12 245 85 

social work, nursing 7 2 252 87 

judiciary 4 2 257 89 

state, public administration, local governments 16 6 273 95 

NGO associations , community advocacy, policy 1 0.4 274 95 

other sectors, branches 14 5 289 100 

Total 289 100 289 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 
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33. sz16_3 Any other affiliations in addition - employment 
sector, area (1) 

The variable has 168 valid values (missing: 832). 

Frequency table* 

Sz16_3 N % 
Cumul. 

N 
Cumul. 

% 

agriculture, forestry 1 0.7 1 0.7 

water management, environmental protection 0.9 0.5 2 1 

transport, storage, logistics 3 2 5 3 

postal service, communication 1 0.7 7 4 

catering, tourism, accommodation services 4 2 10 6 

personal services 3 2 14 8 

(small) trade, repair service 5 3 18 11 

wholesale, export and import 4 2 23 13 

police, military, public security forces, 4 3 27 16 

private security, guard, service 5 3 32 18 

finance, insurance, real estate, consulting 6 4 38 22 

information technology, computer science 6 4 44 26 

marketing, advertising, promotion 2 1 46 27 

education, education (primary and secondary, nursery, 
kindergarten) 

18 11 64 37 

higher education, scientific research and experimental 
development 

1 0.6 65 38 

public collections, public education 1 0.7 66 39 

arts, entertainment 5 3 71 42 

arts (shape, fashion, etc.) design 5 3 77 45 

health, medicine 28 17 105 61 

social work, nursing 21 12 126 73 

judiciary 4 3 130 76 

state, public administration, local governments 29 17 159 93 

NGO associations , community advocacy, policy 5 3 164 95 

other sectors, branches 8 5 171 100 

Total 171 100 171 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 
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34. sz17. How often do you surf on the Internet? 

The variable has 999 valid values (missing: 1). 

Frequency table* 
Sz17 N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

daily (once or more) 415 42 415 42 

several times a week 151 15 566 57 

once a week 30 3 597 60 

several times a month 29 3 626 63 

once in a month or less 22 2 648 65 

never 351 35 999 100 

Total 999 100 999 100 

*weighted values 

Chart* 

 

*weighted values 
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35. sz18. Do you belong to any social network website 
(Facebook etc.)? 

The variable has 646 valid values (missing: 354). 

Frequency table* 
Sz18 N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

yes 383 62 383 62 

no 236 38 619 100 

Total 619 100 619 100 

*weighted values 

Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

36. sz19. Which social class would you place yourself? 

The variable has 995 valid values (missing: 5). 

Frequency table* 
Sz19 N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

upper class 4 0.4 4 0.4 

upper middle class 31 3 35 4 

middle class 385 39 420 42 

lower middle class 249 25 669 67 

working class 254 26 923 93 

lower class 71 7 994 100 

Total 994 100 994 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

37. M1. Which are your main sources of news as to daily 
events 

The variable has 995 valid values (missing: 5). 

Frequency table* 

M1 N % 
Cumul. 

N 
Cumul. 

% 

printed newspapers 53 5 53 5 

radio 51 5 103 10 

television 581 58 685 69 

internet websites 208 21 892 90 

social media (Facebook, Twitter etc. the news and 
articles shared by acquaintances) 

20 2 913 92 

other 5 0.5 918 92 

does not follow the news at all 79 8 996 100 

Total 996 100 996 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

38. M2. How much time do you spend watching television an 
average day? (minutes) 

The variable has 969 valid values (missing: 31). 

Descriptive statistics* 
Variable w.mean w.median w.sd w.var w.min w.max 

M2 113 120 101 10152 0 600 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

39. M3_1_A. How frequently you watch the programs and 
news of political and public affairs of the following TV 
channels - MTV1 

The variable has 948 valid values (missing: 52). 

Frequency table* 
M3_1_A N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

Never 93 10 93 10 

Less frequently 202 21 295 31 

Once a week 78 8 373 39 

Several times a week 290 31 663 70 

Every day 286 30 949 100 

Total 949 100 949 100 

*weighted values 



86 
 

Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

40. M3_2_A. How frequently you watch the programs and 
news of political and public affairs of the following TV 
channels - Duna TV 

The variable has 945 valid values (missing: 55). 

Frequency table* 
M3_2_A N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

Never 196 21 196 21 

Less frequently 296 31 493 52 

Once a week 122 13 615 65 

Several times a week 185 20 799 85 

Every day 146 15 946 100 

Total 946 100 946 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

41. M3_3_A. How frequently you watch the programs and 
news of political and public affairs of the following TV 
channels - TV2 

The variable has 948 valid values (missing: 52). 

Frequency table* 
M3_3_A N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

Never 47 5 47 5 

Less frequently 102 11 148 16 

Once a week 70 7 218 23 

Several times a week 341 36 559 59 

Every day 390 41 949 100 

Total 949 100 949 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

42. M3_4_A. How frequently you watch the programs and 
news of political and public affairs of the following TV 
channels - RTL Klub 

The variable has 948 valid values (missing: 52). 

Frequency table* 
M3_4_A N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

Never 50 5 50 5 

Less frequently 78 8 127 13 

Once a week 52 6 180 19 

Several times a week 331 35 510 54 

Every day 439 46 949 100 

Total 949 100 949 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

43. M3_5_A. How frequently you watch the programs and 
news of political and public affairs of the following TV 
channels - Magyar ATV 

The variable has 920 valid values (missing: 80). 

Frequency table* 
M3_5_A N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

Never 351 38 351 38 

Less frequently 260 28 611 67 

Once a week 83 9 694 76 

Several times a week 133 15 828 90 

Every day 87 10 915 100 

Total 915 100 915 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

44. M3_6_A. How frequently you watch the programs and 
news of political and public affairs of the following TV 
channels - Hír TV 

The variable has 919 valid values (missing: 81). 

Frequency table* 
M3_6_A N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

Never 338 37 338 37 

Less frequently 240 26 578 63 

Once a week 95 10 673 74 

Several times a week 129 14 802 88 

Every day 112 12 914 100 

Total 914 100 914 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

45. M3_7_A. How frequently you watch the programs and 
news of political and public affairs of the following TV 
channels - Echo TV 

The variable has 873 valid values (missing: 127). 

Frequency table* 
M3_7_A N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

Never 503 58 503 58 

Less frequently 222 26 725 84 

Once a week 57 7 782 91 

Several times a week 57 7 839 97 

Every day 25 3 864 100 

Total 864 100 864 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

46. M3_8_A. How frequently you watch the programs and 
news of political and public affairs of the following TV 
channels - Story4 

The variable has 896 valid values (missing: 104). 

Frequency table* 
M3_8_A N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

Never 440 50 440 50 

Less frequently 246 28 686 77 

Once a week 93 10 779 88 

Several times a week 81 9 860 97 

Every day 28 3 888 100 

Total 888 100 888 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

47. M4_1_A. The news of which tv channels do you regard 
most trustworthy? - MTV1 

The variable has 890 valid values (missing: 110). 

Frequency table* 
M4_1_A N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

Not mentioned 325 36 325 36 

Mentioned 570 64 895 100 

Total 895 100 895 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

48. M4_2_A. The news of which tv channels do you regard 
most trustworthy? Duna TV 

The variable has 868 valid values (missing: 132). 

Frequency table* 
M4_2_A N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

Not mentioned 494 57 494 57 

Mentioned 376 43 871 100 

Total 871 100 871 100 

*weighted values 

Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

49. M4_3_A. The news of which tv channels do you regard 
most trustworthy? - TV2 

The variable has 898 valid values (missing: 102). 
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Frequency table* 
M4_3_A N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

Not mentioned 415 46 415 46 

Mentioned 482 54 897 100 

Total 897 100 897 100 

*weighted values 

Chart* 

 

*weighted values 
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50. M4_4_A. The news of which tv channels do you regard 
most trustworthy? - RTL Klub 

The variable has 899 valid values (missing: 101). 

Frequency table* 
M4_4_A N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

Not mentioned 396 44 396 44 

Mentioned 505 56 901 100 

Total 901 100 901 100 

*weighted values 

Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

51. M4_5_A. The news of which tv channels do you regard 
most trustworthy? - Magyar ATV 

The variable has 834 valid values (missing: 166). 

Frequency table* 
M4_5_A N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

Not mentioned 603 72 603 72 

Mentioned 233 28 836 100 

Total 836 100 836 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

52. M4_6_A. The news of which tv channels do you regard 
most trustworthy? - Hír TV 

The variable has 836 valid values (missing: 164). 

Frequency table* 
M4_6_A N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

Not mentioned 502 60 502 60 

Mentioned 336 40 839 100 

Total 839 100 839 100 

*weighted values 

Chart* 

 

*weighted values 
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53. M4_7_A. The news of which tv channels do you regard 
most trustworthy? - Echo TV 

The variable has 778 valid values (missing: 222). 

Frequency table* 
M4_7_A N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

Not mentioned 646 83 646 83 

Mentioned 132 17 778 100 

Total 778 100 778 100 

*weighted values 

Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

54. M4_8_A The news of which tv channels do you regard 
most trustworthy? - Story4 

The variable has 778 valid values (missing: 222). 

Frequency table* 
M4_8_A N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

Not mentioned 667 86 667 86 

Mentioned 110 14 777 100 

Total 777 100 777 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

55. M5. How often do you listen to political news or 
programs of public affairs on the radio? 

The variable has 999 valid values (missing: 1). 

Frequency table* 
M5 N % Cumul. N Cumul. % 

Never 400 40 400 40 

Less frequently 220 22 620 62 

Once a week 41 4 661 66 

Several times a week 191 19 852 85 

Every day 147 15 999 100 

Total 999 100 999 100 

*weighted values 
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Chart* 

 

*weighted values 

56. M6a Do you read newspapers? Think only of printed 
press. If Yes: How frequently do you read 

The variable has 999 valid values (missing: 1). 

